SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Burial expenses in certain cases.—The governing body of any city of the first class in this state, now or hereafter existing, is hereby authorized to reimburse the parents of any child whose life has been taken by burns resulting from the act or acts of any agent, servant or official of any such city in the performance of a governmental function, in an amount not exceeding the actual cost to such parents of hospital, medical and burial services provided for such child.

Sec. 2. Governing body to adopt resolution.—Such reimbursement may be made by resolution of such governing body adopted within 60 days after the passage of this act.

Approved January 24, 1936.

CHAPTER 75-H. F. No. 252.

An act to amend Laws 1933, Chapter 419, being an act relating to the establishment and creation of state forests and providing among other things for their management and control; providing for the acquisition by the state by condemnation, purchase or gift of lands within said state forests, and providing funds therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State forest created.—Laws 1933, Chapter 419, Section 1, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 1. For the purpose of vesting the state with title to lands in the area hereafter described which are suitable primarily for state use and development for the purpose of preserving, propagating and breeding wild life of all suitable kinds, including all species of game, fish and fur bearing animals and birds of rare and useful species, and especially for the developments of forests and the prevention of forest fires, and for the preservation and development of rare and distinctive species of flora native to such area, including the state flower, and for the protection of watershed areas, valuable for domestic and commercial uses, and for the establishment and development of recreational areas, there are hereby created and established certain state forests, to be managed in

94

the same manner as other state forests, comprising all lands and waters within the following described areas now-owned by the state, or hereafter acquired by the state, in the counties and townships described as follows:

Beltrami Island State Forest. Lake of the Woods County. The West $\frac{1}{2}$ of townships 158 and 159, and all of township 157, Range 32; Townships 157, 158 and 159, Range 33; Townships 157, 158, 159 and 160, Range 34; Townships 157, 158, 159 and 160, Range 35; Townships 159 and 160, Range 36; all west of the 5th principal meridian. Roseau County. The south $\frac{1}{2}$ of township 161, Range 35; the south $\frac{1}{2}$ of Township 161, Range 36; Townships 159 and 160, Range 37; the south 2/3 of Township 161, Range 37; the east 2/3 of township 160, Range 38; all west of the 5th principal meridian.

Cloquet Valley State Forest. St. Louis County. The north $\frac{1}{2}$ of township 53, range 12; township 54, range 12, and township 55, range 12 except sections 1, 2, 3, 11 and 12 and the portions of sections 4, 9, 10, 13, 14 and 15 lying north and east of the present main line right-of-way of the Duluth and Iron Range Railroad; the north half of township 53, range 13; townships 54 and 55, range 13; the north half of township 53, range 14; townships 54 and 55, range 14; the north half of township 54, range 15; all west of the 4th principal meridian.

Finland State Forest. Lake County. Section 6, township 57, range 6; sections 6, 7, 18, 19, 30 and 31, township 58, range 6; sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 17, the east $\frac{1}{2}$ of section 18, the north $\frac{1}{2}$ of sections 20 and 21, township 57, range 7; township 58, range 7; section 1 and the east $\frac{1}{2}$ of sections 2 and 12, township 57, range 8; sections 1, 2, 3, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23, 24, 25, 26, 35, 36 and the east $\frac{1}{2}$ of section 15, township 58, range 8; all west of the 4th principal meridian.

Fon du Lac State Forest. Carlton County. Township 49 north, range 19; the west $\frac{1}{2}$ of township 49 north, range 18; all of township 49 north, range 20 except the south $\frac{1}{2}$ of sections 25, 26, 27, 28, 29 and 30, and all of sections 31, 32, 33, 34, 35 and 36 inclusive; all of township 48 north, range 19, except sections 25 and 36 inclusive; all west of the 4th principal meridian. St. Louis County. The south $\frac{1}{2}$ of township 50 north, range 19 and the south $\frac{1}{2}$ of township 50 north, range 20, all west of the 4th principal meridian.

Foot Hills State Forest. Cass County. Townships 137, 138,

SESSION LAWS

139, 140 and 141, Range 31; Township 137, Range 32; all west of the 5th principal meridian.

George Washington Memorial State Forest. St. Louis County. The north 2/3 of township 59, range 21; township 60, range 21; the south $\frac{1}{2}$ of township 61, range 21; all west of the 4th principal meridian. Itasca County. Townships 59 and 60, range 22; the south $\frac{1}{2}$ of township 61, range 22; townships 59, 60, 61 and 62, range 23; townships 59, 60, 61 and 62, range 24; townships 59 and 60, range 25; and townships 61, range 25; except sections 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 17 and 18; all west of the 4th principal meridian.

Grand Portage State Forest. Cook County. Townships 61, 62, 63, 64 and 65, range 3 except the portions of sections 7, 8, 17, 18, 19, and 30 in Twp. 64, Range 3 now within the boundary of the Superior National Forest; townships 62, 63, 64, range 4; townships 62, 63 and 64, range 5; townships 63 and 64, range 6; township 64, range 7; all east of the 4th principal meridian.

Kabetogama State Forest. St. Louis County. Townships 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68 and 69, range 17; townships 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69 and 70, range 18; townships 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69 and 70, range 19; townships 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70 and 71, range 20; townships 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70 and 71, range 21; all west of the 4th principal meridian.

Land O'Lakes State Forest. Cass County. Townships 139 and 140, Range 26; Townships 139 and 140, Range 27; all west of the 5th principal meridian.

Pine Island State Forest. Koochiching County. All that portion of township 153, ranges 26 and 27; township 154, ranges 25 and 26; township 155, range 25 lying west of the present location of trunk highway number 4; that part of townships 156 and 157, range 25, lying west of the Big Fork River; that part of sections 31, 32 and 33, township 158, range 25, lying on the south side of the Black River; townships 155, 156, 157 and that part of 158, range 26, lying south of the Black River; townships 154, 155, 156, 157 and that part of 158, range 27, lying south of the Black River; townships 153, 154, 155 and 156, range 28; townships 153, 154, and 155, range 27; all west of the 5th principal meridian.

Savanna State Forest. Aitkin County. That portion of township 48, range 22, north of the present location of the Northern Pacific Railroad right-of-way; townships 49, 50, 51

96

فللمؤافع والمغار فالكطان أطعم وكما يعامك

[Chap.

and 52, range 22; that portion of township 48, range 23, north of the present location of the Northern Pacific Railroad rightof-way; townships 49 and 50, range 23; that portion of townships 51 and 52, range 23, lying east of the Mississippi River; that portion of townships 50 and 51, range 24, lying east of the Mississippi River; all west of the 4th principal meridian.

Third River State Forest. Itasca County. The north half of township 147, range 29, except that portion of sections 1 and 12 lying east of Third River; township 148, range 29; the south $\frac{1}{2}$ of township 149, range 29; all west of the 5th principal meridian. Providing, however, that no game refuge shall be established in said Third River State Forest other than by petition of three-fourths of the persons owning land and residing therein addressed to the Commissioner of Conservation. Except as herein provided such game refuge shall be established in accordance with the procedure prescribed in Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5610.

White Earth State Forest. Clearwater County. Sections 7, 18, 19, 30, and 31, township 144, range 36; township 143, range 37; sections 10 to 36 except sections 17 and 20 inclusive in township 144, range 37; townships 143, range 38 and all of township 144, range 38 except that part of the township lying north of the state aid highway running from Zerkel to Roy Lake; all west of the 5th principal meridian.

Becker County. Township 142, ranges 37, 38, 39 and 40; all west of the 5th principal meridian. Mahnomen County. Township 143, range 39; sections 1 except the northeast $\frac{1}{4}$, 11, 12, 13, 14, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36 and lot 5 of section 28 and lot 2 and lot 3 of section 29, township 144, range 39; sections 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, and the south $\frac{1}{2}$ of Sections 29 and 30 in township 143, range 40; sections 25 and 36, township 144, range 40, west of the 5th principal meridian."

Approved January 24, 1936.

CHAPTER 76-H. F. No. 284.

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, (1934 Supplement), Section 651, as amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 279, relating to redistricting of commissioners' districts in counties of this state, under certain conditions.